



**Megan Rauch**  
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8863  
Fax: (202) 728-8264

August 4, 2020

**BY ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Vanessa A. Countryman  
Secretary  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Room 10915  
Washington, DC 20549-1090

**RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Shlomo Sharbat  
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-19870**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Complaint and First Notice of Complaint.....	2
C. Second Notice of Complaint.....	4
D. Default Decision .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Sharbat Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies.....	7
B. Sharbat’s Application for Review Is Untimely.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.161 .....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.420(b) .....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2) .....	10
<b><u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u></b>	
<i>Howard Brett Berger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58950, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008) .....	12
<i>Patrick H. Dowd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83710, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1875 (July 25, 2018) .....	8, 13
<i>Brendan D. Feitelberg</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89365, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2227 (July 21, 2020) .....	11, 14
<i>Edward J. Jakubik</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61541, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1014 (Feb. 18, 2010) .....	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Kirlin Securities, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61135, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4168 (Dec. 10, 2009) .....	9
<i>Destina Mantar</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79851, 2017 SEC LEXIS 194 (Jan. 19, 2017) .....	14
<i>PennMont Securities</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61967, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1353 (Apr. 23, 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Florence Sarah Pollard</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 55978, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1430 (June 28, 2007) .....	8
<i>Royal Securities Corp.</i> , 36 S.E.C. 275 (1955) .....	8
<i>Russo Securities, Inc.</i> , 55 S.E.C. 58, 78 (2001) .....	9
<i>Larry A. Saylor</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 51949, 2005 SEC LEXIS 1536 (June 30, 2005) .....	14
<i>Lance E. Van Alstyne</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1093 (1998) .....	9, 14, 15

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS – continued**

*Stephen Robert Williams*, Exchange Act Release 89238, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2045  
(July 7, 2020) .....8, 13

**COMMISSION RULES**

Commission Rule of Practice 154.....1  
Regulation M under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....2, 5, 6

**FINRA RULES**

FINRA Rule 2010.....5, 6, 12  
FINRA Rule 8210.....1, 2, 5, 6, 12  
FINRA Rule 9268.....11, 12  
FINRA Rule 9269.....7, 9, 10, 12  
FINRA Rule 9311.....7, 10  
FINRA Rule 9552.....9  
NASD Rule 2110.....5
